CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, §41-22-6(b)(c)(1), as amended, certified adopted rules become effective 35 days after filing with Legislative Reference Service, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

A. AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRIES, DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rule:

80-1-14-.07 Pesticide Application Limitations

Date Filed: May 15, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 29, 2013.

B. CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

New Rule:

220-2-.157 Definition of Area Regulation

Date Filed: May 23, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 29, 2013.

C. COSMETOLOGY. BOARD OF

Amended Rules:

250-X-5-.02 School Requirements 250-X-5-.04 School Instructors

250-X-5-.06 General Rules for Schools

Date Filed: May 3, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2012.

D. HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

Amended Rules:

| 420-10-101 | Purpose |
|-------------|-------------|
| 420-10-102 | Definitions |
| 100 10 1 00 | D : .: |

420-10-1-.03 Designation of Additional Heritable Diseases 420-10-1-.04 Reporting and Notification

420-10-1-.05 Counseling and Management

Chapter 420-10-2 Women, Infants, and Children Supplemental Nutrition Program

Date Filed: May 17, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 29, 2013.

E. INTERIOR DESIGNERS, BOARD FOR REGISTERED

Amended Rules:

| 485-X-110 | Financial Operation of the Board |
|------------|-----------------------------------|
| 485-X-301 | Registration Requirements |
| 485-X-302 | Privileges of Registration |
| 485-X-303 | Renewal of Registration |
| 485-X-505 | Continuing Education Requirements |
| 105 W 5 06 | A 1!4 |

485-X-5-.06 Audit

485-X-5-.09 Failure to Comply with Continuing Education Requirements

Date Filed: May 9, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 29, 2013.

F. MEDICAID AGENCY

Amended Rules:

| 560-X-303 | Fair Hearing Procedures for Recipients and Providers |
|------------|--|
| 560-X-1704 | Eyeglasses |
| 560-X-5303 | Eligibility Criteria |
| 560-X-5304 | Participant Enrollment |
| 560-X-5305 | Participant Voluntary and Involuntary Disenrollment |

Date Filed: May 9, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 29, 2013.

G. MEDICAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

Amended Rules:

Chapter 540-X-3 Appendix –A- Application for Certificate to Practice Medicine

through Endorsement

Chapter 540-X-3 Appendix – B- Application for Certificate to Practice Medicine

through Examination

Date Filed: May 16, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 28, 2013.

540-X-7-.09 Temporary License – Physician Assistant 540-X-7-.42 Temporary License – Anesthesiologist Assistant

Date Filed: May 16, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 29, 2013.

New Rule:

540-X-3-.15 Provisional Approval for Certificate of Qualification

Date Filed: May 16, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 5 AAM, Dated February 28, 2013.

H. NURSING, BOARD OF

Amended Rules:

| 610-X-207 | Definitions, Standards of Nursing Practice – Specific Settings |
|-----------|--|
| 610-X-701 | Definitions |
| 610-X-706 | Alabama Department of Mental Health Residential Community |
| | Programs |

Date Filed: May 21, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 29, 2013.

I. OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, BOARD OF

Amended Rules:

| 625-X-106 | Reentry Therapists/Assistants |
|-----------|--------------------------------------|
| 625-X-307 | Expiration of Limited Permits |
| 625-X-502 | Requisites for Renewal |

625-X-8-.01 Supervision of Licensed Occupational Therapy Assistants

Date Filed: May 17, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 29, 2013.

J. PSYCHOLOGY, BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN

Amended Rules:

| 750-X-202 | Application Deadlines |
|-----------|-----------------------|
| 750-X-203 | Application Form |
| 750-X-301 | Written Examination |
| 750-X-303 | Reexamination |

Date Filed: May 15, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 29, 2013.

K. TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Amended Rules:

| The Agency |
|--|
| The Agency Head |
| General Description of Agency Structure |
| Delegation of Authority |
| Location of Agency Offices |
| Applications and Forms for Permits and Licenses |
| Public Records |
| Petition for Adoption, Amendment or Repealer of Rules |
| Petition for Declaratory Ruling |
| Methods of Obtaining Information or Making Submissions or |
| Requests |
| Notification of Persons Who May Be Affected by the Adoption of |
| an Emergency Rule |
| Subscription to Alabama Department of Transportation |
| Administrative Code |
| Promulgated Rules and Regulations Governing Permits for |
| Oversize and Overweight Vehicles and Loads on the State |
| Highway System |
| Property Located on the Highway Right-Of-Way |
| Trespassing Upon and Injury to the Public Roads, Bridges and |
| Highways of the State of Alabama |
| Vehicles Which Must Comply With the Stopping Requirements at |
| Rail/Highway Grade Crossings and Drawbridges |
| |

Date Filed: May 17, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 29, 2013.

Repealed Rules:

| 450-1-107 | Incorporation by Reference |
|-----------------|---|
| 450-1-206 | Copies of Records |
| 450-1-209 | Rules Omitted from the Alabama Department of Transportation |
| | Administrative Code |
| Chapter 450-2-1 | Utilities |
| 450-3-106 | Highway Beautification Act – Outdoor Advertising |
| 450-3-110 | Prima Facie Speed Limit Within Safety Rest Areas |
| 450-3-111 | Minimum Speed Limit on Interstate and Controlled Access |
| | Highways Within the State of Alabama |

Date Filed: May 17, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 29, 2013.

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF (cont.)

Repealed Rules:

| 450-3-112 | Certain Traffic and V | Vehicles Prohibited Fro | m Use of Controlled |
|-----------|-----------------------|------------------------------|----------------------|
| T3U-3-112 | Certain France and | v cilicies i folliblica i fo | in osc of controlled |

Access Highways in the State of Alabama

450-3-1-.13 Speed Limit upon State Highways Abutting School Property and

Other Locations on the State Highways Which Have Been

Designated School Zones or School Crossings

450-3-1-.15 Manual of Maintenance Permits

Chapter 450-4-1 Contractor Qualifications

Chapter 450-5-1 Traffic

Chapter 450-6-1 Secondary Roads Chapter 450-7-1 Right-of-Way

Chapter 450-8-1 Private Toll Facilities

Date Filed: May 17, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 6 AAM, Dated March 29, 2013.

SUSTAINING THE DISAPPROVAL OF RULES BY THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION REVIEW

MEDICAID AGENCY

Amended Rule:

560-X-17-.05 Billing Procedure

Certification Filed January 17, 2012, appeared in Volume XXX, Issue no. 4 AAM page 266 dated January 31, 2012. Suspended by Joint Committee on Administrative Regulation Review, pursuant to Section 41-22-23 on February 8, 2012. Suspension sustained by Act No.2013-158, approved April 23, 2013.